
 

 

 
Date of issue: 31st May 2011 

  

MEETING  EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 (Councillors Abe, Dar, Davis, P K Mann, Minhas, 
O'Connor, Sharif, Smith, and S P Wright) – Membership 
to be confirmed at Overview and Scrutiny on 7th June 
2011 

  

 Education Voting Co-opted Members 
 Oxford Diocese Representative – Vacant 

Northampton Diocese Representative – Vacant 
Parent Governor Representatives - Vacant 
 

 Education Non-Voting Co-opted Members 
 Headteacher Representative - Mr C  McGeachie 

Primary Teacher Representative – Vacant 
Secondary Teacher Representative - Vacant 

  

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 9TH JUNE, 2011 - This meeting will 
commence on the rising of the Joint Meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Education and 
Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel 

  

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, BATH ROAD, 
SLOUGH 

  

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

 
CLAIRE GRAY 
01753 875120 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 Apologies for absence.   
 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Election of Chair 
 

  

2.   Election of Vice-Chair 
 

  

3.   Declaration of Interest 
 

  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in 
matters coming before this meeting as set out in the 
Local Code of Conduct). 
 

  

4.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 9th March 2011 
 

1 - 4 All 

 SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 

5.   Member Questions 
 

-  

 (An opportunity for Panel Members to ask questions 
of the relevant Director/ Assistant Director, relating 
to pertinent, topical issues affecting their Directorate 
– maximum of 10 minutes allocated). 
 

  

6.   School Improvement and Raising Standards, 
Including Schools in Special Measures, with 
Particular Reference to Vulnerable Groups 
 

5 - 44 All 

 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

7.   Consideration of reports marked to be noted/for 
information 
 

-  

 (The Panel will consider any reports marked to be 
noted/for information and determine whether future 
scrutiny is considered necessary:  maximum of 5 
minutes allocated). 
 

  

8.   Forward Work Programme 
 

45 - 46 All 

9.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

  

 - Monday, 5th September, 2011 
 

  

   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for 
furthers details. 
 



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 9th March, 2011. 

 
Present:-  Councillors O'Connor (Chair), Abe (Vice-Chair), Bains, Davis, 

MacIsaac and P K Mann 
 

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Dale-Gough and Shine 
 

 
PART 1 

 
50. Declaration of Interest  

 
None were received. 
 

51. Minutes of the Meeting held on 25th January 2011  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25th January were approved as a correct 
record.   
 
The Chair sought clarification on the last bullet point of minute 44 - Secondary 
Schools in Slough and GCSEs, which referred to comparisons with other 
Berkshire authorities that this would only be in exceptional circumstance. Officers 
confirmed that this would only be used occasionally where it was appropriate. 
 

52. Education and Children's Services Performance Report  
 
The Panel considered a report which provided an update on performance 
relating to the work within the Education and Children's Services department for 
the year to 31st January 2011.  The Director of Education and Children’s 
Services advised that parts of the performance 
[...]
s in Slough boycotted the SATS last year. Schools were working 
hard to address attendance at primary schools but turbulence still remained a 
contributing factor to results. Members raised a number of queries regarding the 
performance of primary schools and it was agreed that a report on the schools in 
special measures including the role of the local authority and governors would be 
brought to the next meeting. 
 
The Assistant Director, Children and Families advised that the indicator for 
Young people’s participation in positive activities was flagged as red but Slough 
was ranked 7th nationally and 1st of the statistical neighbours group. However the 
very high self-imposed target was missed by 1%. It was noted that some targets 
needed to be reviewed especially as this was evaluated by a Tellus survey which 
would no longer take place. It was noted that the current budget cuts may affect 
this indicator. It was noted that a review of the Youth Service following changes 
which were due to be agreed at the next Cabinet meeting would be scheduled on 
the Forward work programme for September. 
 
It was noted that a number of mitigating actions had been established to improve 
the indicator for initial assessments carried out within 7 working 
days of referral. However this met all statutory targets and was above the latest 
England and statistical neighbour comparators but fell slightly below Slough’s 
target. It was noted that the target would be amended and with the ongoing work 
it was hoped to achieve this over the next year. 
 
Resolved:- That the content of the report be noted and the forward work 
programme be updated to include a report on the youth service. 
 

53. Impact of the Comprehensive Spending Review 2010 on Services for 
Children, Young People and Families in Slough  
 
The Panel considered a report which detailed the outcomes of the 
Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) announced in December 2010 and the 
impact on children, young people and th
[...]

delivery, the relevant performance targets and measure being taken to mitigate risk be 
noted. 

 
54. Foster Carers Report  

 
The Panel considered a report which provided an overview and update of the 
Council’s current position with regards to fostering. The report included the 
numbers of approved carers and those under assessment, the impact of the 
reduction in fees, the staffing position and the current and future recruitment 
strategies. The reduction in the foster carers’ fees was previously discussed at 
the Scrutiny Panel in September 2010.  The Panel considered the future plans 
for the fostering service which included the establishment of a Slough Foster 
Carers’ Network and the possibility of specialist carers. Members were 
encouraged to help with the promotion of foster carers’ recruitment. It was noted 
that there was greater emphasis on placing children with in-house carers.  In the 
ensuing discussion Members asked a number of questions, including:- 
 
§ In response to a question regarding the changes to the foster carers’ scheme 
it was reported that the initial response was quite favourable and carers 
appreciated the reasons for a number of changes and felt that overall issues 
raised had been accommodated. 

 
§ A Member noted the importance of focusing on targeted recruitment for long-
term foster carers and asked about the strategies for recruitment and 
retention. A number of long-term placements were with independent fostering 
agencies but Slough had some long-term carers who had continued to care 
for short-term placements. In terms of recruitment the same officer would 
follow-up an initial phone call with an in-depth visit to ensure continuity and 
once foster carers were approved it was important for them to receive high-
quality, targeted support. 

 
§ A Member asked if there were enough experienced carers to manage those 
children with very challenging behaviour. The Fostering Team Assistant 

Page 3



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 09.03.11 

Manager advised that some newly qualified foster carers could be just as 
good as experienced carers. However it was noted that it was disappointing 
to loose some experienced carers but it was hoped that some carers may 
return to Slough and would be welcomed back if they wanted to continue. 

 
§ A Member asked how long it took from the initial enquiry to approving a foster 
carer. The whole process could take up to a year. It was noted that if the 
process was rushed families could feel under pressure and it was highly 
important to attend the preparation group before beginning assessments.  

 
§ In relation to the establishment of a preferred provider for placements it was 
noted that a scheme had been established whereby the Council’s payment 
reduced when a certain number were placed with the agency and the Council 
had nearly reached this point.  

 
Members requested that a report on the Specialist Carers Scheme be brought 
back to a future meeting of the Panel. 
 
Resolved:-  That the report and the actions being carried out in relation to 

supporting and recruiting foster carers in Slough and the impact 
this has on Council resources be noted. In particular the Panel 
noted and endorsed the following areas: 

 
(a) The impact of reduction in fostering payments on the service. 
(b) The need to recruit new foster carers and develop specialist 

schemes in order to reduce the high costs of placing children in 
external Independent Fostering Agencies (IFA’s) and residential 
placements. 

(c) The work being undertaken in relation to establishing a Foster 
Carer Association to support existing and new carers. 

(d) The implications on service delivery of staff vacancies and the 
need to recruit to vacant posts. 

 

55. Forward Work Programme  
 
Resolved – That the forward work programme be updated as agreed above. 
 

56. Members' Attendance Record  
 
Resolved - That the Members’ attendance record be noted. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.30 pm) 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

REPORT TO:     Education and Children’s     DATE: 9
th
 June 2011 

                                       Services Scrutiny Panel 
 

CONTACT OFFICER:   Robin Crofts, Assistant Director  

For all enquiries  (01753) 787645 
 

WARD(S):  All 

 

PART I  

FOR INFORMATION, SCRUTINY AND CHALLENGE 

 

SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT AND RAISING STANDARDS, INCLUDING SCHOOLS IN 

SPECIAL MEASURES, WITH PARTICULAR REFERENCE TO VULNERABLE GROUPS  

 

 

1 Purpose of Report 
 

Members have scrutinised two reports on School Improvement and Standards 
across primary and secondary education in Slough over the last seven months since 
October 2011. 

 
These two reports were presented to Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny on 
27

th
 October 2010: Agenda item 6: Report on Primary Education in Slough 

(Attached) and at Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny on 25
th
 January 2011: 

Agenda item 4: Secondary Schools in Slough and GCSE results: 25
th
 January 2011 

(Attached) 
 

This current report to Members is at the request of Education and Children’s Services 
Scrutiny. It is to bring Members up to date about this high priority agenda for the 
Directorate of Education and Children’s Services, with a request to explore the 
matter in more detail, particularly looking at the achievement and progress of 
vulnerable groups, and consider what is being done to achieve rapid and sustainable 
progress leading to stronger schools and higher educational standards.  

 
The primary purpose of this report is to provide information about developments to 
support school improvement, including schools in special measures, and raise 
standards, with particular reference to vulnerable groups such as the achievement of 
children with special educational needs (SEN) and the gap between their 
achievement and that of other pupils without special educational needs. 

 
The repo
[...]
EN and supporting improved 
outcomes; 

• involvement in the training provided for Newly Qualified Teachers (NQTs); 

• training for SENCOs and Teaching Assistants; 

• providing specific support to new Head teachers, new SENCOs or schools that 
are in some difficulties. 

 
5.20 These interventions have contributed to Key Stage 4 attainment for children with 

SEN being above the national average but as the attainment of all children in Slough 
at Key Stage 4 is above the national average, the SEN/non-SEN gap is also above 
the national average. 

 
5.21 At Key Stage 2, attainment for children with SEN is slightly below the national 

average as are the attainments of all children at Key Stage 2 in Slough. The SEN/no-
SEN gap is marginally above the national average, but is reducing. The breakdown 
of this data is attached. 

 
5.22 The Ofsted Children’s Services Assessment in December 2010 stated that the Local 

Authority must focus on driving improved attainment for children with SEN and to 
narrow the SEN/non-SEN gap. 

 
5.23 The data set for schools will continue to be provided and there will be a requirement 

to support some schools to make use of this data to target the children who are 
failing to make at least adequate progress even when they have SEN. The school 
breakdown of SEN/non-SEN gaps should be shared with all schools and those 
schools demonstrating good practice should be encouraged to provide advice and 
guidance to schools where the gap is above expected levels. The use of the Value 
for Money Resource pack should continue to be promoted and support provided in 
order to assist schools with identifying their income and expenditure related to 
children with SEN/AEN, map the provision that is made in the school, capture 
information about the children who access the interventions, the expected targets to 
be met and actual outcomes. This then supports schools to make judgements about 
the value for money of the interventions they provide/commi
[...]
ecommendations for consideration by the Director and Lead Commissioner 
for Education and Children’s Services as necessary. 

 
Representation in the first instance will include Primary head teacher representation, 
Secondary head teacher representation, the Assistant Director for Education and Children’s 
services, the Head of School Improvement and Standards, relevant LA officers and a note 
taker. In the future, consideration will be given to representation from chairs of governors 
and elected members. 

 
The Panel will be accountable to the Strategic Director of Education and Children’s Services 
and Lead Commissioner for Children’s Services. 

 

Page 27



 
Towards Excellence 

 
In Slough, we aspire to having significantly more outstanding schools and no school 
less than satisfactory and improving. To achieve this, we will work in partnership to 
build capacity across the system; we will recognise excellence and support 
partnership across the Borough. We are working for the very best for the children, 
young people and families of Slough. We aspire to a system of learning that is fit for 
the 21st Century. 

Page 28



 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Schools in Ofsted category May 2011 
 
All schools in Ofsted category have an attached Senior School Improvement 
Adviser, who challenges and supports to ensure that milestones are achieved. A 
Strategy Action Group (SAG) is in place for all these schools, chaired by the Head of 
School Improvement, to hold the school leadership accountable for progress. 
 
Primary Schools in Ofsted Category, all of which are also below floor standards for 
progress in English and mathematics: 
 

School Milestones 

Cippenham Primary 
 
Special Measures 
April 2010 

• 1st Inspection Monitoring visit: satisfactory progress 
 

• 2nd Inspection Monitoring visit: good progress 
 

• Removal from category as a ‘good’ school expected 
Autumn 2011 

 

Iqra Islamic Primary  
 
Special Measures 
Ma
[...]

•
 
Im
p
a
c
t 
o
f 
p
o
v
e
rt
y
 o
n
 c
h
ild
re
n
 i
n
 S
lo
u
g
h
 (
a
d
d
e
d
 f
o
llo
w
in
g
 t
h
e
 O
c
to
b
e
r 
P
a
n
e
l)
 

•
 
E
le
c
ti
v
e
 H
o
m
e
 E
d
u
c
a
ti
o
n
 

•
 
Im
p
a
c
t 
o
f 
A
c
a
d
e
m
ie
s
 /
 F
u
tu
re
 o
f 
S
e
c
o
n
d
a
ry
 S
c
h
o
o
ls
  

•
 
F
a
m
ily
 I
n
te
rv
e
n
ti
o
n
 P
ro
je
c
t 
 

 
(T
h
e
 I
te
m
s
 o
n
 t
h
e
 F
o
rw
a
rd
 A
g
e
n
d
a
 P
la
n
 a
re
 p
ro
v
is
io
n
a
l 
a
n
d
 a
re
 s
u
b
je
c
t 
to
 R
e
v
ie
w
 b
y
 t
h
e
 n
e
w
ly
 a
p
p
o
in
te
d
 P
a
n
e
l)
 

 

D
ra

ft
 r
e
p
o
rt
 

d
e
a
d
li
n
e
 

F
in

a
l 

re
p
o
rt
 

d
e
a
d
li
n
e
 

A
g
e
n
d
a
 

d
is

p
a
tc

h
 

A
g
e
n
d
a
 i
te

m
 

M
e
e
ti
n
g
 d

a
te

 

1
9
 M
a
y
 2
0
1
1
 

2
6
th
 M
a
y
 

2
0
1
1
 

3
1
s
t  
M
a
y
 

2
0
1
1
 

•
 
S
c
h
o
o
ls
 i
n
 s
p
e
c
ia
l 
m
e
a
s
u
re
s
 a
n
d
 s
c
h
o
o
l 
im
p
ro
v
e
m
e
n
t 
 

 
9

th
 J

u
n
e
 2

0
1
1
 

1
2
th
 A
u
g
u
s
t 

2
0
1
1
 

1
9
th
 A
u
g
u
s
t 

2
0
1
1
 

2
3
rd
 A
u
g
u
s
t 

2
0
1
1
 

•
 
C
h
ild
re
n
 a
n
d
 Y
o
u
n
g
 P
e
o
p
le
’s
 P
la
n
 2
0
1
1
-1
4
  

•
 
R
is
e
 i
n
 c
h
ild
 p
ro
te
c
ti
o
n
 a
n
d
 c
h
ild
re
n
 l
o
o
k
e
d
 a
ft
e
r 
n
u
m
b
e
rs
  

 

5
th
 S

e
p
te

m
b
e
r 

2
0
1
1
 

2
3
rd
 

S
e
p
te
m
b
e
r 

2
0
1
1
 

3
0
th
 

S
e
p
te
m
b
e
r 

2
0
1
1
 

4
th
 O
c
to
b
e
r 

2
0
1
1
 

•
 
B
re
a
k
a
w
a
y
 S
ta
te
m
e
n
t 
o
f 
P
u
rp
o
s
e
  

1
2

th
 O

c
to

b
e
r 

2
0
1
1
 

4
th
 N
o
v
e
m
b
e
r 

2
0
1
1
 

1
1
th
 

N
o
v
e
m
b
e
r 

2
0
1
1
 

1
5
th
 

N
o
v
e
m
b
e
r 

2
0
1
1
 

•
 
 

2
4

th
 N

o
v
e
m

b
e
r 

2
0
1
1
 

4
th
 J
a
n
u
a
ry
 

2
0
1
2
 

1
1
th
 J
a
n
u
a
ry
 

2
0
1
2
 

1
3
th
 J
a
n
u
a
ry
 

2
0
1
2
 

•
 
 

2
4

th
 J

a
n
u
a
ry

 
2
0
1
2
 

2
n
d
 M
a
rc
h
 

2
0
1
2
 

9
th
 M
a
rc
h
 

2
0
1
2
 

1
3
th
 M
a
rc
h
 

2
0
1
2
 

•
 
 

2
2

n
d
 M

a
rc

h
 

2
0
1
2
 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9th March 2011
	6 School Improvement and Raising Standards, Including Schools in Special Measures, with Particular Reference to Vulnerable Groups
	ECS Scrutiny 09.06.11 School improvement Appendix A
	ECS Scrutiny 09.05.11 School improvement Appendix B
	ECS Scrutiny 09.05.11 School improvement Appendix C
	ECS Scrutiny 09.06.11 School Improvement Appendix D

	8 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Thursday, 9th June, 2011. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Abe, Dar, Davis, Minhas, O'Connor, Sharif and Smith. 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Plimmer and Haines 

  

Education Non-Voting Co-opted Members 

 Mr McGeachie 
 
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Mann 

 
 

PART 1 
 

1. Election of Chair  
 
The nomination of Councillor O’Connor was moved and seconded.  There 
being no other nominations, it was – 
 
Resolved –  That Councillor O’Connor be appointed Chair of the Education 

and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel for the 2011/12 
municipal year.   

 
(Councillor O’Connor in the Chair) 
 

2. Opening of meeting  
 
Councillor Patricia O’Connor opened the meeting and set out the principles 
around how the Panel would work over the next twelve months.  
 
Members were encouraged to fully participate. Members were also strongly 
encouraged to familiarise themselves with the service area being scrutinised 
including visiting children’s centres to develop their understanding of the 
context within which the service operates in 
 
The Panel would attempt to have more of the meetings take place out in the 
community. 
 

3. Election of Vice-Chair  
 
The nomination of Councillor Abe was moved and seconded.  There being no 
other nominations, it was – 
 
Resolved –  That Councillor Abe be appointed Vice Chair of the Education 

and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel for the 2011/12 
municipal year.   

 
 



 
Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 09.06.11 

4. Declaration of Interest  
 
None were received. 
 

5. Minutes of the Meeting held on 9th March 2011  
 
At the last meeting of the Panel it was agreed that a copy of the draft Children 
and Young Peoples Plan would be circulated to the Panel and Members 
advised that this had not yet been received.  The Director of Education 
confirmed that the Plan was still being developed and would encapsulate the 
findings of the recent Ofsted report and the work undertaken to address 
concerns raised. Members would be invited to comment on the final version 
before formal publication. 
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 9th March 2011 were approved as a 
correct record.  
 

6. Member Questions  
 
No questions had been received.  
 

7. Order of business  
 
With the agreement of the panel the agenda order was varied so that the item 
on the Ofsted Report Inspection be taken first. 
 

8. OFSTED Report on the Announced Inspection of Safeguarding and 
Looked After Children  
 
The Panel considered a report on the findings of the recent Ofsted inspection 
and the Council’s response and remedial action. The Panel noted the 
challenges that Slough faced, the current service pressures and the nature of 
the Ofsted regime. The Strategic Director of Education and Children’s 
Services, provided a detailed explanation of the findings but stressed the 
importance of viewing these objectively and separate from the associated 
media coverage.  The Panel noted the positive practice highlighted by 
inspectors and the key areas of improvement that were now being addressed 
through both the improvement plan, and over the longer term, the recovery 
plan. The Director stressed that despite the findings and concerns raised by 
inspectors – it was important to state and clarify that no child was at risk of 
significant physical harm. Of the five cases identified as being of concern, the 
main focus of attention was the potential harm caused to children through 
their exposure to domestic violence in the household. Of these five, only one 
case involved emergency intervention with the remaining four either having 
had necessary action already or where children were deemed to be 
sufficiently well protected.  
 
The focus now for the service was to address the concerns raised.  
Improvements that were already in motion included: 
 



 
Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 09.06.11 

• An Audit of all case files of children under 5 on child protection plans  
• An Audit of potentially high risk cases 
• Checks to make sure management oversight and quality assurance 

mechanisms are in place 
• Recruitment of additional experienced staff at managerial level to 

oversee service and drive improvements 
• Further work with partners including specifically the Police to ensure full 

cooperation and involvement in handling and dealing with domestic 
abuse cases. 

 
The Panel raised a number of concerns including: 
 
• The proportion of cases that threw up concerns against the total number 

of cases reviewed and queried the systems the council had in place to 
ensure that children were being protected beyond the five cases that 
had been identified. 

• The usefulness of the distinctions between levels of harm children 
experienced. Queries were raised as to the work the council was 
undertaking to protect children from issues beyond domestic abuse.  

• The distinction between the nature of the Ofsted inspections and in 
particular the difference between the announced and un-announced 
inspections 

• The Panel sought clarity on the filing and administrative system used at 
Slough and its suitability in logging and monitoring case work. 

• A member in attendance under rule 30 asked a question on the 
resources being allocated to support the improvement plan. 

• The possibility of the Council performing a ‘local’ inspection modelled on 
the Ofsted approach 

• Regarding the issue of staff turnover, Members sought clarity on what 
the issues were and how well Slough was able to retain its staff.  

 
The Interim Assistant Director for Children and Families confirmed that case 
audits were now being performed against all case files that were or could be 
of concern. To date no files audited warranted any further action. The Council 
was undertaking a range of measures to improve and manage child safety 
and it was important to recognise that the issue was one of risk mitigation. 
The Officer also confirmed that whilst the eighty one cases that had thus far 
been audited threw up no additional concerns, it did not mean that issues 
would not be found but there was a through process of audit and provision in 
place should further intervention be warranted.  It was noted that additional 
staff had been brought in to aid this process including two experienced 
auditors whilst further work was looking at multi-agency involvement.  
 
The Director confirmed the status of the Ofsted inspection as the formal 
announced inspection. Occurring every three years, this was a much more 
thorough process focused on a range of issues from case auditing to 
effectiveness of partnership work. An unannounced inspection took place in 
2010 but at that point no issues had been identified as being of concern. The 
Service was expecting the next unannounced inspection to take place in 
Autumn 2011.  



 
Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 09.06.11 

 
The Multi Agency Locality Team manager confirmed that the administrative 
system used at Slough was amongst the most effective currently used in 
Local Authorities.  
 
The Director confirmed that resources had been allocated to deliver both the 
improvement and the recovery plan. Some of the resources are drawn from 
base budget but the service was also looking at additional resources through 
the use of the early Intervention Grant. The Chief Executive noted the 
importance of the response from the Department for Education (DFE). 
Support from the latter was based on severity of issues faced. The fact that no 
support was being offered from DFE, confirmed the fact that the inspection 
outcome, whilst concerning, was not as severe as was being presented.  In 
addition to the resources being invested by Slough, some of which are one off 
costs, the DFE will make available a Peer Support team to offer challenge and 
help guide improvements. Also important to note that the response from the 
DFE has been supportive of the actions being taken by the council.  
 
The Chief Executive confirmed that whilst it was possible for the Council to 
undertake a local inspection mirroring the process employed by Ofsted, the 
focus was on securing improvements rather than directing resources towards 
further inspections. 
 
The Director confirmed that latest staff turn-over rates were approximately 
15% which was not particularly high. Issues the council did face was staff 
leaving for London – an issue faced by the council generally and not a 
particular problem for the service itself.  
 
The Commissioner for Education stated that whilst the results had been 
disappointing, there was very clear commitment from the service and all the 
staff to address the issues identified. Much of the work in the improvement 
plan was being delivered whilst resources had been made available to ensure 
the longer-term recovery plan would also be implemented.   
 
The Local Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB) Chair was invited to 
comment. The Chair confirmed that the audit also made recommendations to 
the LSCB. These included the view that the LSCB was underdeveloped and 
needed to assume more of a challenging role. The Chair confirmed that the 
LSCB was looking at developing a more effective scrutiny role and supporting 
the Service in the auditing of work, further advancing multi-agency work and 
addressing the wider management and leadership issues.  
 
Concluding the item, the Chair of the Panel recommended that the September 
meeting would look at the underlying issues that could contribute to 
challenging households including domestic violence and how these were 
being addressed through partnership working. 
 
Officers were also invited to report back to the Panel in September on the 
progress being made in the implementation of the Recovery Plan.  
 



 
Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 09.06.11 

Resolved- 
 

(a) That the Panel endorse the draft recovery plan. 
 
(b) That a further report be brought to the September meeting 

setting out progress against the Recovery Plan and that the 
report include a commentary on how Slough is looking at 
addressing underlying issues (in isolation or in partnership) 
including work on domestic violence 

 
9. School Improvement and Raising Standards, Including Schools in 

Special Measures, with Particular Reference to Vulnerable Groups  
 
The Assistant Director, Inclusion introduced a report on School Improvement 
and Raising Standards. A number of senior officers from the Service were 
introduced to the Panel. 
  
The report provided information on the range of work undertaken by the 
service to support schools in addressing improvement issues. It also provided 
particular detail on the achievement and progress of vulnerable groups and 
the work being delivered to secure rapid and sustained progress in 
educational outcomes.  
 
The Panel received updates from Officers representing different functions 
across the service including SureStart, Early Years, Services to Schools and 
Children with Learning Difficulties and Disabilities.  
 
The Panel noted the particular importance of early year's work, of SureStart 
and the work the council was doing to improve the quality of childminders with 
the focus being on moving more childminders from the category of 
satisfactory to that of good. The Head of School Services updated the Panel 
on key work programmes currently being delivered. This included work on 
improving attendance and governance, both of which were crucial in 
improving both the functioning of a school and attainment levels of pupils. The 
focus for the function was to implement and roll out a comprehensive 
governance support plan. Finally the Head of Services for Children with 
Learning Difficulties set out the work being delivered to improve attainment 
levels for children with SEN. The range of interventions had meant that 
attainment at Key Stage 4 for children with SEN was above the national 
average. However because general attainment levels had also improved, it 
meant that the gap between the two groups was also above the national 
average.  
 
The Panel raised a number of questions including: 
 
• The issue of non-attendance, how much of a problem it was for the 

borough and the approach the council was taking to address this. 
• The reasons behind the success at Hounslow, and whether Slough 

could borrow any learning.  



 
Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 09.06.11 

• How schools support children with dyslexia and in particular children 
from minority backgrounds. 

• Whether a correlation existed between the percentage of schools 
deemed inadequate and the percentage of pupils with English as an 
additional language or special educational needs 

• The work Slough was doing to engage parents who may have had 
difficulties in actively participating and taking an interest in their 
children’s education. 

 
The Head of Services to Schools confirmed that non attendance had been an 
issue for some schools but that the council, working closely with schools had 
instituted a range of measures that had led to improvements. This included 
the issuing of notices and greater work with parents, who once engaged, did 
lead to substantial improvements in attendance levels. The Headteacher 
representative confirmed the criticality of attendance for the school and its 
designation as a ‘limiting factor’. Due to this, schools placed particular 
emphasis on monitoring and tracking attendance and then working with 
parents as early as possible if issues were identified. The Assistance Director 
for Education reiterated the point that the non attendance was not an endemic 
issue and schools were working well, alone and in collaboration with the LEA 
and other schools to address any challenges.  
 
The Assistant Director confirmed that since the loss of funding and the knock 
on effect on the disbanding of the Raising Achievement Team, the Council 
had to be more focused on how resources were used and how strategies 
were employed to address ongoing concerns. There had been a move to a re-
configuration of support available. Part of this included provision to 
commission support from external consultants responsible for some of the 
improvements made in Hounslow.  
 
Responding to the question on identifying dyslexia, the Officers confirmed that 
the lead fell to the schools who through, staff working on inclusion, took the 
lead in identifying, supporting and then tracking progress of children. The 
Headteacher representative set out the importance of ICT in this process. It 
was also confirmed that provisions were in place to identify and support 
minority children with dyslexia.  
 
The Assistant Director for Inclusion confirmed that the LEAs own research 
has shown that the tripartite issues of quality of management, gathering and 
use of management information and the issues of attendance and governance 
played a much bigger role in determining the success of a school rather than 
the profile of the pupil intake. The head teacher representative concurred 
adding that a further issue was the quality of assessments being used. For 
instance the paper chosen this year for Slough schools had a reading age of 
14 and included material that was difficult for children not only to relate to, but 
potentially insensitive for children that had arrived from more difficult 
circumstances.  
 
Finally Officers confirmed that work was ongoing to support parents engage 
better in their child’s schooling. Resources would be drawn from the Early 



 
Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 09.06.11 

Intervention Grant to drive this work forward. The Headteacher 
Representative added that often schools needed to be more creative in how 
parents were engaged including work to raise confidence.  
 
It was agreed that the -  
 
Headteacher Representative send a copy of the test to the Commissioner for 
Education and Children. 
 
Resolved: - 
 

(a) The Panel endorsed the School Improvement Strategy 
(b) The Panel requested that a further paper be brought to the 

September meeting with a focus on the work being done to 
support early years 

(c) The Panel recommended a follow up session to look at the 
impact of Aspire.  

 
10. Consideration of reports marked to be noted/for information  

 
No reports were received. 
 

11. Forward Work Programme  
 
The following item was added to the forward work programme- 
 

• 5th September 2011 - Ofsted Inspection and Recovery Plan (to 
include a commentary on how Slough is looking at addressing 
underlying issues (in isolation or in partnership) including work 
on domestic violence 

 
Resolved – That the Forward Work programme be noted. 
 

12. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was noted as 5th September 2011. 

 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.07 pm and closed at 9.45 pm) 
 


